
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO.  2023-_______ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, 

TO PURCHASE ORDER NO. 21-07457, ISSUED TO VAN 

NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES, INC., CAPE MAY COURT 

HOUSE, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,900.00. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on October 12, 2021, adopted 

Resolution No. 2021-478, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES INC., CAPE MAY 

COURT HOUSE, NJ FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR OUTFALL EVALUATION AND 

REPAIR LOCATED AT SANDWASH, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $17,900.00”; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of 

change orders; and 

         WHEREAS, the City Engineer has requested that an amendment be made to the purchase 

order awarded to Van Note-Harvey Associates, Inc., Cape May Court House, NJ, for Engineering 

Services for Outfall Evaluation and Repair located at Sandwash, as authorized by Resolution No. 

2021-478; said amendment is for additional engineering services needed to complete technical 

specifications for the outfall repair; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of 

$2,900.00; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #1 to Purchase Order No. 21-07457 issued to Van Note-Harvey 

Associates, Inc., Cape May Court House, NJ, in the amount of $2,900.00, be and the same is 

hereby ratified and approved. 

 Adopted: 

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

  City Clerk 

149



$tt-;i;"[*e-r-g;go_,,

Apil4,2023

REPORT

TO: THEMAYORANDCOUNCIL

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. I
Purchase Order No. 2l-07457
Engineering Services for Outfall Evaluation and Repair Located at Sandwash

Van Note-Harvey Associates, Inc., Cape Mav Court House. NJ

We are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to Purchase Order

No. 2l-07457, issued to Van Note-Harvey Associates, Inc., Cape May Court House, NJ, for
Engineering Services. This purchase order was authorized by Resolution No. 2021-478, adopted

by City Council on October 12,2021.

v submitted,

Robert E. Di
Business Administrator

RD/rl
Encl.

Speclal afiangr,m.Dts lof po6ons with dlsabiltties may bo mact ll rcquested ln adva,rce by conlac ng ahe Businoss Aahnioisiaaor's ofrco dt
a5G79+4NO-

The change order requested, in the amount of $2,900.00 will provide for additional engineering

services needed to complete technical specifications for the outfall repair. This change order will
increase the original contract arnount from $ 17,900.00 to $20,800.00.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be

authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et seq.



REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER

FOR:

RECEIVED
MAR 21 m23

CITY OF VINELAND
BUSINESS ADMIN.

Sandwash Outfall Repair

PRO,IECT NAME

TO: BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

DE.ARTMENT. Admin / Engineering FROM:

1This is a request for change order # to Contract #

David J. Maillet

c21-0024 for:

Proj
"", 

*u-" Sandwash Outfall Repair

Name/Address of
COntfactof: Van Note-HaNey Associates lnc

The change order is necessary because: (use additional pages ifnecessary to explain your reason
and you must attach +documentation to support the necessity ofthis change order.
*(Documentation from contractor, engineer, etc.)

Addition of technical specifications preparation for bidding.

(see attached proposed additional work)

Original Contract Amount:

Amount of this change order:

Previous Change Orders:

Total Revised Amount:

17,900.00s

S

S

+2,900.00

20,800.00

AppRovEDu". David J. Maillet, PE

Signature

NOTE:
CHANGE ORDERS CANNOT EXCEED 20% OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Please provide the account number that the change order will be charged to:

. 3-01-20-165-1 109-23044
Account #

S

Print/type

?

CC: Purchasing Division



van note - hggy
211 Salterry Odve. Suile 2-E
C.pe May Coon Horse. ,.L* Jcts€y 08210
6OH6t2mO Far 6G-465{o28
&t Autho. .atioo r24GA26Z7l AX)

wrY van Et€fiawey.co.n

a

vr.r&.hir€y-odatas

Since 1894

Scnt Yia Email

laouary 17,2023 VNHA File: 45534-070{l

Mr. David Maillet P.E., City Engin€er
640 East Wood Steet
P.O. Box 1508
Vinelan4 NJ 0E362-1508

Dear Mr. Mailla,

Tbank you for again considering Van Note-Ilarvey Associates, Irc. (VI'IHA) to p€rfurm the
consulting €ngine€ring $rviccs rceded to complete tcchnical speciEcations for thc ou6ll repair
at the above refcreirced pmp€rty. It is my rmderstaoding that you will need a ftll biddable s€t of
projcct tcchmical specifications in association with plans currcndy bcing firalizcd by VItlHA, and

ttat Vinelard will complete the remainder of the bid documents.

Based upon the above undersunding, I have prepared this proposal covering a suggcsted scope of
services and fees for your consideration.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

PrcDaration of cchnical Specifications for Repair of Ou tfall #l:
. Preparation of tecbnical specifications based upon plans currcntly being fmalized by

MiIHA in the previous cortact phase. Technical specifications itms ue to irclude
helical pilcq stonnwater pipe, fill mat€rial, grround covcr matcrial, restoration of
landscapod and paved areas, sosion contol measures and all incidq al mat€rials and
work requircd for repair ofoutfall # I snd associated slop€ stabilization and r€storstions.

Rcimbursrblc Exocnscs:
o Reimbursables including but not limited to prints, overnight mail, mileage md other

out ofpocket expenscs.

a

RE: Propord for Additionrl Engincering Services, Technicd Spccificrtions
for Outfell Evduetlon rnd Repeir located et Srndwash on
Block 521D, Lot! tU,45,46 47,4t,54, 55-&,67-74 & Block 4,06.5' htr 61, 62, 63

es shown on City of Yinelend Tat Mep Sheets 44' 52, and 52.01

City of Vinehnd Cumbcrhnd County, NJ



SCIIEDT]LE

We are prepared to begin wort on this project immediately after authorization to proceed
Delivery ofthe tecbnical specifications is oryectcd to be by thc eod of Jmuary 2023.

FEES

We proposc b Fovide the above outlined scopc ofscrvices to you s a lump srm fcc of$1J00.

s:HJooo PYojccrs\{5-\3.1-.Yiftlr.|d Outftlh F-\ rlurtior & RGpsnqJsI-T.ch SIE(5 ProFxrl 101: 0l lU &lC:(

hopsal fot Eagit,,critl8 kmbes / Tah Sps fu Anftll Rcpit Locar.d at Sa,,dworh
City of vittlodd Cuibcrlard Couaty, NJ
Jarwry 17, 2023
Page 2 ofl

ASSIJMPIIONS

a) 'l he fees quoted and schedule iodicated assrme that this proposal will be accepted and rcturncd
within 30 &ys. If the propossl is acc€pt€d after this 30{ay pcriod, the fee and schodule may
be subject to change.

b) The services provided will a<ltlrcss the regulaory requiremeots itr effect on this date. Services

rcquircd by new rules and regulatiom shall be consid€rod additioral services.

c) The only services to be p,rovidcd are as outlined in the Scope of Services above. Other
unanticipated sewices including but not limited to my identification, delineatio4 or mapping
of New Jersey Sdtwat€r, Freshwatcr Wetlaods or traosition arcas; llabitat asscssments for
Threatened & Endangered plant and wildlife species; and traffc surdi€s, are not includ€d. Any
additional service,s that may become necessary that cm be prcvided by Ve Note-Harvcy
Associates and are afhorized by you will bc pmvided on m hourly basis in accordmce with
the Billing llate Schedule provided below.

d) The fees assume that all conespondence, plans, etc., relstivc ro thc projcct will be trmmittcd
utili?ing regularposlsl5ail ql Faneil. Express mail, afubome, ovemight mnil or baad deliveries
will be provided as a dfuect charge wirhout matkup.

e) All wuk propoecd herein is in mrdarre with VNHA's Stardard Provisiorc of Agr€errrnt
attached herEto and made 8 part hereof.

f) No ap,plication fces for regulatory agency submissions or reviews are included in this proposal.



Propsal for hginceiig Sen :es / Tah Spes ftt @all Rcpir Localzd at Sandwash

Ciry of finbn4 Cunberla Auq, tU
Jotwry 17, 2023
Page 3 of1

BILUNG RATE SCHEDULE
(Effective January l, 2023)

JOB CLASSIFICATION
Sr. Principal
hincipal
Sr. Proirt Cootdioltor
Ploirt CoordiElor
Sr. Projcct Mmagrr
Prcjcct M8nrger
Sr. Pmjct Eogineer
Pmlxt Engin€er
E gineer
Sr. Dcsigner
Designer
Sr. Drsftcr
Dr8ft.r
D!'6fting Tcchriciao
Sr. Envixnmentt Spccialis
Envfuonmcntsl Specialist
Environmcntrl Technician
Sr. Constuction Observcr
C.oxtuction Obscrver
Survcy Sryervisor
Chicf of Suwey Party
TrmsiFcrson
Ro@son
Sr. Survey Technician
Survey Technician
Surv€y D/P Technician
Irxlsc4e ArEbitcct
Sr. Hy&ogeologist
Hydrotcologist
Sr. GIS Speciilis
GIS Spccidist
E(6utive Sccr€Ey
Sr. Tcchniel TypisUSecretary
Technicd Typist/Sccretary
Admin. Assistrnt
Dati Process. Slp€rvisor
Dlla Proccss. Tech
2 Mcn Crcw
3 Mln Cr€w
I Mrn PW Crsw
2 Man Pw Crew

BILLING RATE/HOI,JR
$ 193.00
$192.00
sltt.m
sr77.m
$162.00
$ r 5r.00
$156.@
$ 154.@
$127.00
$125.50
$r 19.50
$l l5.m
$ 101.00
3 ?5.00
3128.00
$12 t.00
$ E4.00

$112.50
$106.m
$151.50
3129.50
3 92.50
$ 70.00
$t 35.00
$131.m
$129.50
$ 12.00
$ 1,,15.50

st42.50
31 51.00
$119.50
s 88.00
$ 87.00
$ 77.50
s 77 .50
s 88.00
$ t7.00
s222.@
1292.00
$187.s0
s33r.50

.IN THE EVENT STATEfEDERAL'PREVAILING RATE'' REQIJ]REMENTS APPLY, ADruSTED RATES WILL BE SUPPUED

S:.15000 Poj6ts\4J5;4-\'incbr Oulf.lls E\ rlu.ror & Rqxn Vjsi.l-tc:h SFts h oFrs.l :013.01.I I doc\



Prcposqlfor Eig wr*E Seniccs / Tqh Sps fur Autftll Repir la*d al Sarrdttush
Cit, of Yiiclaid. Cwrbqlard Coun y, tU
Jawary 17, 202j
Page 1 ofl

We aprpreciate the opportmity to prqor€ this proposal and continue to work with you on this
project. Ifthe terms and conditions described above meet witt your approval, please indicato
your acc€ptance by signing the following:

l) This proposal lcn€r, including billing contact infonration below;
2) The attachod Standard Provisiom of Agr€€m€oq and
3) Pragrryh 15 of the Standard Pr,ovisions of Agrecm€ng if Epplicable.

Please retum a signed copy ofthis proposal to our ofEce for ow records.

If you have any quertiorr rcssrding rhis proposal or wish to discuss the scope of services as

outlind please do not hesitate to contact me.

INC.

Senior Vice Presidetrt

JY/V/BMP

ACCEPTED BY:

3t LlL

Pluse pruvide compleu btlling od anbct hfonntion below.

(Name)

(Citv- State, Zip Code)

(Phone No. with area code)

(Fax No. with arca code)

Gmail address)

S:!450{rc PrcjdstJ55}4-\'incl6d Orrfills E\rlulion & Rqctq553.r-Tcch St cs PtoFr6l|20:].01 l8 dN\

Sincerely,
VAI\ NOTE -

(Address)


